0 Stonewall Tell Road, in the 9F District, Land Lots 148 and 149, more particularly 18 

described in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto, and incorporated herein by this reference, and 19 

WHEREAS, the City has submitted an offer to acquire the necessary property rights 20 

for the sum of One Thousand Two Hundred and 00/00 Dollars ($1,200.00), which is based 21 

on a market value assessment of property values within the area; and 22 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Real Estate and Asset 23 

Management (“DREAM”) that the Fulton County Board of Commissioners accept the offer 24